

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

CHAPTER 328.

AN ACT to repeal an Act, incorporating the Methodist Society in Winthrep.

Approved February 20, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Act passed 27th Legislature assembled, That an Act, entitled an Act to incor-of Feb. 1811, porate a number of the inhabitants of the town of Winthrop into a Religious Society by the name of the Methodist Society in the town of Winthrop, passed on the twenty seventh day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eleven, be and the same is hereby repealed: Provided nevertheless, that the members of said Methodist Society shall not acquire by this Act the right of voting in the First Parish in Winthrop on any question, involving the use, control and transfer of the meeting house, built by said Parish, and the land under and connected with said House; or on any question, relative to the disposal of the fund which accrued to said Parish by the avails of the sale of pews in said house, over and above the cost of said house and after defraying the debts of said parish: the said fund being that, which was vested in the hands of Trustees by a vote of said parish, for the uses and purposes therein expressed, passed in parish meeting on the sixth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty two.

CHAPTER 329.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Ticonic Bridge."

Approved February 20, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Proprietors may sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Proprietors of

repealed.

Proviso.

TO PREVENT DESTRUCTION OF PICKEREL.

the Ticonic Bridge shall have the right, after they shall take toll after have erected and opened a new bridge across Kennebec &c. for 30 years. river, to continue to take the tolls granted by the Act, to which this is additional, for and during the term of thirty years from the passing of this Act; and, after the expiration of that term, the said toll shall be subject to be regulated, or wholly discontinued by the Legislature.

Be it further enacted, That it shall be lawful SECT. 2. for said Corporation to rebuild their bridge across said river Corporation may rebuild &c. either above or below, but not more than two hundred rods distant from the site of the old bridge. And the Legislature shall have no right to restrict or annul the provisions of this Act.

CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to prevent the destruction of Pickerel.

Approved February 20, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That if any person shall at any time, set, or keep set, more than one hook for the catching of No person shall Pickerel, in any of the ponds within the towns or Union, one hook in any Hope and Warren in the Counties of Lincoln and Waldo: or if any person shall spear any Pickerel in any of said ponds; or if any person, in any way or manner, shall take spear pickerel or cause to be taken, from any of said ponds in any one day, a greater quantity of Pickerel than five in number ; the person so offending, shall forfeit and pay one dollar for every such offence, to be recovered by action of debt to violating this the use of any person, who shall sue therefor.

set more than of the Ponds &c.

No person shall nor take, in any way, more than five in one day.

Forfeiture for Act.